Re:

Cape Cod Lodge OSIA #2404 Trust

Premises:
4966 Falmouth Road

City/Town:
Cotuit, MA 02635

Heard:

October 6, 2009

DECISION


A Commission hearing was held to determine whether Cape Cod Lodge OSIA #2402 Trust was in violation of MGL Chapter 62C, § 47A (d), and 830 CMR 62C.47A.2(4).

On Tuesday, October 6, 2009, in reference to the above-mentioned violation the licensee failed to appear.  Notice was sent to the licensee for this date.  


Pursuant to notification, from the Department of Revenue, the above-named licensee is delinquent in the payment of taxes or the filing of tax returns with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.  A formal notification of State tax delinquency issued pursuant to MGL Ch. 62C, § 47A (d) and 830 CMR 62C.47A.2(4).  Notification was mailed from the Department of Revenue on or about 12/29/08.  The licensee has failed to pay $11,584.89 in Meals taxes, plus statutory additions (required by MGL Ch. 62C) for various tax periods.  


Department of Revenue Tax Supervisor Don McGurk was present at the hearing and testified that as of October 6, 2009, the establishment owes the Department of Revenue $16,000.00 in club alcohol taxes.  


Both Mr. McGurk and Investigator Caroline Guarino-Wilichoski of the A.B.C.C. confirmed that in March 2009, the licensee assured the agency and the Department of Revenue that they would be in compliance and pay their debt.  


The Commission finds the licensee in violation of MGL Chapter 62C, § 47A (d), and 830 CMR 62C.47A.2(4) and, therefore, INDEFINITELY SUSPENDS the licensee effective October 28, 2009 until further order of the Commission. 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Susan Corcoran, Commissioner_______________________________________________

Robert H. Cronin, Commissioner_____________________________________________

Dated in Boston, Massachusetts this 9th day of October 2009.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision. 

cc:   Local Licensing Board

       Frederick G. Mahony, Chief Investigator


       Donald E. McGurk, DOR

       File
